A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TO THE CITY OF LEBANON CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 6 for 1956 ORDINANCE NO. 93/

WHEREAS, written consent of all the owners of certain real property have signed their consent that said real property be annexed to the City of Lebanon, therefore.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That whereas the owners of all the following described real

property, to-wit:

Beginning at the intersection of (a line which is parallel to and South 255.75 feet from the North line of the L.T. Woodward D.L.C. No. 45) with the present Easterly boundary of the City of Lebanon; and running thence East along first said line to the Southwesterly line of the land formerly conveyed to O'Neil Brothers and Callaghan Company by deed recorded in Book 72 on page 342 of Deed Records for Linn County, thence Southeasterly along said line of said conveyance to the Southwest corner thereof, thence East along the South line of said land and said line produced East to the <u>center</u> of the Albany - Santiam Canal, thence Southeasterly along the center of said canal to the Northeast corner of Santiam Street and Kirkpatrick's Third Addition to Lebanon, thence West along the North line of said addition to the original Easterly boundary of the City of Lebanon, thence Northwesterly along said boundary to the place of beginning.

have filed with the Recorder of the City of Lebanon a written consent that such real property be annexed to the City of Lebanon;

That said property is contiguous territory to the City of Lebanon; and That an ordinance has heretofore been passed declaring that an election within the City of Lebanon shall not be held.

Section 2. Said territory is hereby declared to be annexed to the City of Lebanon, and the City Recorder is hereby directed to make and submit to the Secretary of the State of Oregon a copy of this ordinance, together with a copy of the written consent of the owners of all of the above described territory herein annexed to the City of Lebanon, and also a copy of the ordinance declaring that no election shall be required within the said City of Lebanon.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this //Kday of February, 1956.

Mayor

ATTEST City Recorder